FILE NO. 190171

RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Accept and Expend Gift - JNJ Roof Prop - Fire Department Training Division - \$24,417]		
2			
3	Resolution authorizing the Fire Department to accept and expend a donation of a roof		
4	training prop valued at \$24,417 from JNJ Roof Prop for the Fire Department's Training		
5	Division.		
6			
7	WHEREAS, JNJ Roof Prop has gifted the Fire Department with a roof training prop		
8	valued at \$24,417; and		
9	WHEREAS, JNJ Roof Prop used knowledge and input from active firefighters to design		
10	a roof prop to allow departments to conduct realistic training scenarios in safe and controlled		
11	environments; and		
12	WHEREAS, This roof assists with providing members a simulation of cutting ventilation		
13	holes in a roof that are not easily duplicated in a training environment; and		
14	WHEREAS, The Fire Department's intent for the use of this prop would be to provide		
15	additional tools for its Division of Training to improve hands-on training for its members; and		
16	WHEREAS, At its regular meeting on Wednesday, August 8th, 2018, the Fire		
17	Commission voted to recommend that the Board of Supervisors approve the gift and		
18	authorize the Chief of the Fire Department to accept the donation to the Department; and		
19	WHEREAS, The Fire Commission Resolution is on file with the Clerk of the Board of		
20	Supervisors in File No. 190171, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if		
21	set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it		
22	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the donation and authorize the		
23	Chief of the Fire Department to accept the gift of a roof training prop valued at \$24,417 from		
24	JNJ Roof Prop for use by the Fire Department's Training Division; and, be it		
25			

Mayor Breed; Supervisor Brown **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Fire Commission and Fire Department extend their			
2	gratitude to JNJ Roof Prop for the gift to the City and County of San Francisco in support of			
3	the Fire Department and public safety.			
4				
5				
6	Recommended:	Approved: _		
7			LONDON N. BREED, Mayor	
8				
9	JOANNE HAYES-WHITE, Fire Chief	Approved: _		
10			BEN ROSENFIELD, Controller	
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				